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Snapshot Overview 

The ACT Council of Social Service advocates for the ACT Government and the community to 
invest in infrastructure and services that create a fair and equitable community, and support 
the development of a community that respects and values diversity, human rights and 
sustainability.  

The Budget provides an opportunity for the ACT Government to show vision and leadership 
through a time of challenge for the ACT community and economy. While the ACT enjoys one 
of the best standards of living in Australia, ACTCOSS recognises the significant Budget 
challenges and the fact that low-income and disadvantaged members of the community are 
likely to be hardest hit by any economic downturn in the Territory. 

While many members of the Canberra community benefit from high wages, good infrastructure 
and strong services, we do know that there is a significant group that face vulnerability and 
disadvantage. Recent work undertaken has found that this is higher than previously thought, 
with 21,528 people living in poverty, 9,910 households in housing stress, 14,148 people 
experiencing financial stress, 1,785 people experiencing homelessness, and 28,638 people 
facing disadvantage. The government and the community have an obligation to ensure that 
these groups are prioritised in the allocation of resources to support the growth of Canberra. 

ACTCOSS has reviewed the 2014-15 ACT Budget against our strategic goals, to identify how 
well the Budget is meeting the goals of: 

 Ensuring all people in Canberra can meet minimum standards of living 

 Supporting all people to access the right support at the right time and at the right 
intensity and duration 

 Creating a community in which all people can live a life with dignity and access to the 
means and opportunity to participate and be included economically and socially 

 Ensuring our laws, institutions and systems enable people to exercise their rights and 
live free from discrimination 

 Supporting all people to live a life that has meaning to them, in which they have choice 
and control over the circumstances in which they live 

 Ensuring the prosperity of Canberra is shared fairly, and inequality is reduced. 

Our analysis has focused on priority issues for ACTCOSS including: 

 Infrastructure, including housing, transport and utilities  

 Justice and corrections 

 Social determinants of health 

 Supporting capacity building of community managed organisations that exist to serve the 
needs of people in their local community who are vulnerable, face disadvantage or 
require assistance to engage with mainstream organisations  

Key Figures in the Budget 

 Economy is expected to grow 1.75% 

 Employment expected to grow 0.5% 

 Indexation to community services is 2.9%, minus 0.34% required contribution to sector 
reform, so effective indexation rate is 2.56% 
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 Savings initiatives of $93.6 million over four years 

 $735 million has been invested into infrastructure in 2015-16, with $2.5 billion provided 
over the next four years 

Key Findings from the ACTCOSS Initial Analysis 

In this Budget, the ACT Government has continued investment to stimulate the ACT economy 
and minimise the risks of a recession rather than implementing saving measures that would 
potentially return the ACT Budget to surplus in the short term but have a severe impact on the 
economy and community. Some of this will occur through borrowings that will fund new 
infrastructure.  

ACTCOSS supports this approach, and welcomes a recognition that there is a need to 
continue to support infrastructure and services. ACTCOSS recognises the Budget and 
economic challenges ahead and agrees that there needs to be a concerted effort to ensure the 
ACT economy and community weather the challenges it faces, including realities such as a 
contraction of Commonwealth Government consumption, a reduction in the Commonwealth 
public sector (the Territory’s largest employer) and a withdrawing of funding and grants to the 
ACT Government.  

ACTCOSS is mindful of the impacts of a very harsh Federal Budget recently announced on 
the Canberra community. We know that there are tough times ahead, and there are a range of 
federal measures that are likely to target vulnerable people. Low-income households in the 
ACT will be doing it toughest, and we need to ensure that there are programs in place to make 
certain people are not pushed into multi-generational poverty and disadvantage. While there 
are a number of welcome measures in this Budget, ACTCOSS remains concerned that there 
is not adequate support to the most vulnerable in our community at a time of acute need.  

Employment growth continues to be minimal, with this predicted to grow at just 0.5%. As such, 
there is a need to support industries across the economy to take on new employees. There is 
a need to focus on industries beyond the construction sector. ACTCOSS has concerns that 
the growth employment sectors are located in traditionally male dominated areas and do not 
focus on service areas, including those in health, disability, education and social support which 
we know will have increasing demand, but where there is little support for organisations to 
respond to these demands and support new employees. While it is appropriate that this 
Budget sees a focus on supporting the public service given the workforce is contracting, there 
is a need to recognise industries such as the community sector that are also at risk with short-
term contracts and uncertainty around ongoing funding. There also remains a need to focus on 
people who face disadvantage when participating in the job market, including those who are 
long-term unemployed and young people, particularly given that with the heavy cuts to the 
public service, they will now be facing greater competition for jobs than ever before. 

This Budget does see the continuation of the tax reform process that was commenced two 
years ago, which sees a reduction in stamp duty and a shift to increasing annual land taxes 
and rates. This Budget will also see an increase in charges such as vehicle registration, 
parking fees and speeding fines. In addition to the continued reduction in the rate of stamp 
duty, there is the introduction of new concessions in areas including the water and sewage 
levy, and a reduction in insurance levies. ACTCOSS will continue to monitor the impact of 
these measures on low-income and disadvantaged households, and calls for continued 
support for vulnerable households to manage cost of living pressures. 

The government is investing in ways to streamline the delivery of government services, and 
this Budget sees a large investment and a reorientation of many government service 
interfaces through the use of information technology (IT). ACTCOSS welcomes moves to drive 
efficiency but notes the importance of continuing to ensure that services are client facing, and 
that all members of the community can access services. With a heavy reliance on IT, it is 
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essential that investment is made to ensure that we do not see a continuation and increase in 
the digital divide. 

This Budget delivers modest measures in relation to community services, health and disability. 
There is support for out-of-home care, mental health, and support for the Common Ground 
initiative. This Budget sees implementation of the Human Services Blueprint, which includes 
support for a local area network in West Belconnen. A disappointment is the lack of initiatives 
in the areas of social, community and affordable housing, and while the ACT Government has 
matched the Federal Government funding commitment for housing services for 2014-15, there 
is no long-term investment in areas of homelessness, community and affordable housing. We 
are also concerned that while there are some good initiatives in the justice area, including a 
two year funding commitment for the Thoughcare initiative, the bulk of funding is targeting 
towards the Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC) rather than at programs that reduce 
incarceration and work to reduce offending and re-offending.  

Investments in the area of education appear to focus on providing general services and capital 
works, and there is little information at this point regarding the way that the ACT Government 
will rise to the challenge of the foreshadowed retreat by the Federal Government for needs-
based funding models. Given that the Federal Government will not be continuing support for 
at-risk students, ACTCOSS is disappointed that there have not been new commitments by the 
ACT Government in this area. We are also concerned about plans in the area of health, 
another area of reduced investment by the Federal Government, and disappointed to see that 
there are not specific measures that address needs in the areas of alcohol and other drugs. 

This Budget also continues the commitment to reducing red-tape and the regulatory burden on 
the community service, extending the scope of work to include business and the government. 

Many of the initiatives funded in the health and human services area have been funded on a 
short-term basis, and many are to be funded through a reallocation of current resources. It is 
unclear at this stage what the impact of this will be on service delivery and this is an area 
ACTCOSS will continue to monitor. We continue to highlight the impact for community 
services around short-term funding contracts in relation to the sector’s ability to provide high 
quality services, to create certainty for clients, and to attract and maintain qualified and 
professional staff. We look forward to continuing the work with ACT Government to develop 
funding models and a stable environment in which to provide the essential services delivered 
to vulnerable people by the ACT community sector.  
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ACTCOSS priorities recognised in the 
2014-15 ACT Budget 

An assessment of the delivery of funding to support priority areas that ACTCOSS identified 
through the Budget consultation phase demonstrate that few initiatives have been taken up. 

Key Ask Yes No Partial 

Community Services Directorate (CSD)    

Care and Protection: Introduction of a targeted investment 
in a specific program to provide support to parents with 
disability and reduce the need to remove children from the 
family unit. 

   
 

Housing ACT    

Adequate investment in low-income and affordable housing 
and supported accommodation. 

   

Establishes an Affordable Housing Steering Committee (this 
is reflected in the EDD Budget statement). 

   

Evolution of land use policy to facilitate development of 
affordable housing in places close to public transport, 
health, education and community services and employment 
opportunities. 

   

Maintain the current level of funding provided to ACT-based 
homelessness services by offsetting any funding cuts to 
Homelessness Services (if funding provided through the 
National Partnership Agreement on Homelessness is not 
continued). 

   

Resource the development and implementation of the long-
term cross portfolio investment and long-term procurement 
strategy to: 

a. Meet demand for affordable housing in the bottom two 
income quintiles 

b. Reduce the number of people in Canberra who do not 
have a home to call their own 

c. Pool funds from across portfolios to maximize prevention 
of and early intervention in homelessness, reduce 
demand for crisis services, facilitate prompt access to 
and maintenance of stable, affordable, appropriate 
housing for people who have been homeless 

d. Ensure housing and homelessness support services can 
respond effectively to meet current and emerging needs 

   

Making better use of community facilities and repurposing 
buildings as sites for affordable housing and affordable 
short-term accommodation. 

   

Address barriers for vulnerable community members 
accessing public housing waiting lists, including people with 
disabilities. 

 

   
This was partially 
delivered through 
the 13/14 Budget 
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Key Ask Yes No Partial 

Justice and Community Safety Directorate (JACS)    

Recurrent funding for the Corrections Throughcare initiative.    
Funding provided 
for 2 years only 

Funding for a Justice Reinvestment scoping study, in 
collaboration with key stakeholders. 

   

Commit to the construction of a Secure Mental Health 
Facility in the AMC. 

   

Ensure prisoners have access to appropriate services and 
programs (which meet their health/mental health and 
wellbeing needs) identified with a thorough assessment of 
their circumstances upon incarceration. 

   
This was partially 
delivered through 
the 13/14 Budget 

Health Directorate (Health)    

Allocation of resources that will enable full funding of the 
Outpatient Service for Drug and Alcohol Services.  

An expansion of alcohol and drug treatment services to 
North Canberra. 

   

Increase mental health growth funding    
Will be delivered 

within the existing 
funding envelope 

Allocation of resources for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Smoking Cessation Program as per the 2012 ACT 
Government election commitment. 

Consider long-term funding solutions which will result in 
significant future savings such as investment in tobacco 
cessation and reduction activities amongst people 
experiencing disadvantage in the ACT who continue to 
smoke.  

  ? 
Funding appears to 

be a rollover of 
existing money 

allocated but not 
spent previously 

 

Funding for consumers and community organisations to 
develop toolkits, information and specific programs which 
support enhanced decision making by people with 
disabilities in articulating their hopes and aspirations and 
through managing their NDIS packages. 

 

   

Funding for accessible physical and social infrastructure to 
enable people with disabilities to fully participate in the 
community. This includes: 

 A commitment that all new housing in the ACT is built 
according to the standard of the Australian Network on 
Universal Housing Design 

 Funding to remedy the layouts of bus interchanges 
and location of taxis ranks to make them more 
accessible for people with disabilities 

 An access audit of all ACT buildings (new and old) to 
find where there are barriers to accessibility for people 
with disabilities. This could include ensuring all public 
buildings have adequate lifts; accessible toilets; hearing 
loops; tactile ground service indicators; ramps; widened 

   

 
8



Key Ask Yes No Partial 

doorways; lighter doors; and lower service counters 

 Ensuring all mainstream schools in the ACT are 
accessible to students with disability through additional 
support for special teacher positions in schools; assisted 
technology in classrooms; and upgrades of school 
grounds to be more accessible 

Education and Training Directorate (ETD)    

Investment in making learning facilities available on the 
weekend, and paying language tutors for CALD children and 
young people. 

   

Expand after-school care programs and transport support 
through education funding.  

   
This was partially 
delivered through 
the 13/14 Budget 

Ensure funding for aides to support students with disabilities 
in schools. 

   
This was partially 
delivered through 
the 13/14 Budget 

Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate 
(ESDD) 

   

Expansion and continuation of the Public Housing Energy 
Efficiency Program and the Outreach Program, and 
extension of this support to the private rental market. Focus 
on education about energy efficiency. 

   
It appears while 

funding has been 
provided for 

Outreach Program, 
other elements 
have not been 

funded 

Implement targeted communication strategy (with different 
mediums) to ensure individuals are aware of concessions, 
including eligibility and backdating. 

   
This was partially 
delivered through 
the 13/14 Budget 

Legislate a set of minimum standards in energy efficiency 
for private rental properties, whilst maintaining affordable 
rents. 

   

Develop a water consumption concession scheme for 
private rental tenants. 

   
The concession 

scheme has been 
expanded to include 

sewerage 

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate (TAMS)    

Community transport: Resource implementation of 
recommendations of the current Community Transport 
Review that will address transport disadvantage. 

   
Some funding has 
been identified but 
as Review has not 

been released 
unable to assess  

Other    

Volunteering ACT to be funded to coordinate a volunteering 
brokerage service to match pledges of assistance from 
business and government employers to requests for 
assistance from not-for-profit organisations. 
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Key Ask Yes No Partial 

Rephrasing development of major infrastructure so that 
more resources can be made available to invest in social 
infrastructure that will prevent growth in demand for crisis 
services and statutory services (e.g. child protection, youth 
justice and adult corrections, emergency health care).  

Sustainability of services should remain a high priority. 
Continued efforts in streamlining collection of data across all 
programs and subsectors to allow continuity to those people 
accessing multiple services and avoid duplication of data 
reporting processes. 

Further progress is needed towards adopting a risk-based 
approach in setting compliance requirements for small 
grants to reduce administrative costs for both service 
providers and government.  

   

To sustain a return on investment, ACTCOSS proposes any 
sector development resources generated as a result of the 
Community Sector Development Fund be provided to 
ACTCOSS so we can build these into our workforce 
learning and development and sector development 
programs. ACTCOSS would need additional funds for 
staffing in 2014-15 and 2015-16 to support integration of 
these resources into our suite of programs to support 
community-managed organisations, after which time we 
could self-sustain delivery. 

   

Monitor impacts of regulatory and reporting requirements 
implemented through the ACNC on costs of service 
provision. 

  
Federal Gov has 

signalled intention 
to abolish the 

ACNC 

 

Ensure all community organisations based in the ACT 
benefit from the outcomes of the Equal Remuneration 
Order.  

   

 
Note for reading Budget Snapshot: For each of the directorate summaries, ACTCOSS has 
reproduced the raw data in the following tables. For more detail please refer directly to the full 
ACT Budget 2014-15 papers, available at:  
http://apps.treasury.act.gov.au/budget/budget-2014-2015   
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Community Services Directorate 

Overview  

The ACT Budget 2014-15 has included a number of new measures for the Community 
Services Directorate which ACTCOSS welcomes. We are pleased to note the investment in 
the initial implementation of the Human Services Blueprint as an important measure in 
ensuring vulnerable people are better able to access the right services at the right time 
through a coordinated response across agencies and sectors. ACTCOSS particularly 
welcomes the expansion of the Strengthening Families project as part of this new 
investment. This initiative has been successful in working with families with complex needs 
and goes a long way to promoting the ACTCOSS goals of choice and control; human rights; 
support; and social inclusion. We would like to see some clarity, however, around how the 
implementation of the Human Service Blueprint will involve and engage community 
organisations and the community more broadly, given the success in utilising a co-design 
approach to developing the Blueprint. 

ACTCOSS welcomes the additional funding provided for the Out of Home Care Strategy. 
Children and young people in the out of home care system are among some of the most 
vulnerable in our community and it is vital that proper investment is made to ensure they have 
the right support; the means and opportunity to participate in society; and meaning, choice and 
control over their lives. We note, however, that this funding is for preparatory work associated 
with implementing the strategy and not for any ongoing costs. This is of particular concern 
given several of the measures contained in the new strategy will not succeed without adequate 
and recurrent funding. We also note that the funding for the implementation of the strategy is 
diluted by the fact that some of the money will be going towards meeting growth in demand for 
out of home care places. ACTCOSS seeks clarity on exactly how much of the injection of 
funds is going towards meeting this demand for new places, and how much is for the strategy. 

We encourage the ACT Government’s commitment to the National Disability Insurance 
Scheme (NDIS) and the values of choice and control embedded in the scheme. However, 
measures in this Budget around achieving this goal remain modest. While we welcome the 
funding for initiatives such as the Therapy Assistants Program, and Emergency 
Responses for Disability Services, the Budget fails to deliver fully against existing 
ACTCOSS proposals including: 

 A commitment that all new housing in the ACT is built according to the standard of the 
Australian Network on Universal Housing Design 

 An access audit of all ACT buildings (new and old) to find where there are barriers to 
accessibility for people with disabilities. This could include ensuring all public buildings 
have adequate lifts; accessible toilets; hearing loops; tactile ground service indicators; 
ramps; widened doorways; lighter doors; and lower service counters  

 Ensuring all mainstream schools in the ACT are accessible to students with disability 
through additional support for special teacher positions in schools; assisted technology in 
classrooms; and upgrades of school grounds to be more accessible 

Overall, the Community Services Directorate initiatives go some way to aligning with the 
ACTCOSS goals. However, there remains a need for these goals to be fully realised for 
people with disabilities to support their social inclusion; meaning, choice and control 
(particularly in light of the transition to the NDIS); and human rights. 
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
   
Community Services Directorate          

ACT National Disability Insurance Scheme 0 555 0 0 555

Better Human Services – Blueprint Local Service 
Network 

670 665 0 0 1,335

Better Human Services – Strengthening Families 445 0 0 0 445

Disability Services – Indexation 2,245 0 0 0 2,245

Emergency Responses for Disability Services 1,800 1,040 0 0 2,840

Family and Sexual Violence Support – Domestic 
Violence Crisis Service and the Canberra Rape Crisis 
Centre 

153 0 0 0 153

Out of Home Care Strategy – Additional funding 4,100 0 0 0 4,100

Philanthropic/Institutional Investor Model 0 0 0 0 0

Therapy Assistants Program – Additional services 537 545 553 0 1,635

   

Total 9,950 2,805 553 0 13,308

Table 5.4.12 2014-15 Capital Works 

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works        

A New Respite Property 1,075 - 1,075 - - Jun-15 

Total New Capital Works 1,075 - 1,075 - -  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Community and Youth Facilities 1,835 - 1,835 - -  

Arts Facilities 307 - 307 - -  

Total Capital Upgrades 2,142 - 2,142 - -  

       

Total New Works 3,217 - 3,217 - -  

              

Works in Progress       

Ainslie Music Hub 1,500 190 1,310 - - Jun-15 

Belconnen Arts Centre Stage 2 
(Feasibility and Forward 
Design) 

300 240 60 - - Dec-14 

Disability Housing – Respite 
and Congregate Living 
Housing (Design) 

80 20 60 - - Nov-14 

Gorman House Multi-Art Hub 1,000 160 840 - - Jun-15 

Holt Preschool Refurbishment 500 300 200 - - Jun-14 

Kingston Visual Arts Hub 
(Feasibility) 

300 150 150 - - Sept-14 

Megalo Print Studio Relocation 814 750 64 - - Jun-13 

More Men's Sheds  200 40 160 - - Nov-14 

Public Art Scheme 7,348 6,921 427 - - Various 

Replacement of Canberra 
Seniors Centre (Design) 

650 249 401 - - Jun-15 

Tuggeranong Arts Centre 
Improvements 

 

2,000 1,975 25 - - Sept-13 
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Woden/Weston Creek 
Community Hub (Feasibility 
and Forward Design) 

550 253 297 - - Jun-14 

Total Works in Progress 15,242 11,248 3,994 - -  

              

Total Capital Works Program 18,459 11,248 7,211 - -   

Selected Initiatives 

ACT National Disability Insurance Scheme 

The government will supplement the ACT’s contribution to the National Disability Insurance 
Scheme (NDIS) trial in the ACT to be held during the period 2014-15 to 2016-17. This 
additional funding is required to meet the ACT’s obligations under the NDIS, and will be 
allocated to areas of high priority in the ACT disability care system. 

The total funding for this initiative is $555,000 over 1 year. 

Better Human Services – Blueprint Local Service Network 

The government will provide funding for a Human Services Blueprint Local Service Network. 
The initiative will trial new ways of providing services to better integrate local service delivery 
to individuals and vulnerable groups. The Local Service Network will operationalise key 
elements of the Human Services Blueprint, including local governance, flexible funding 
arrangements, enhanced service coordination, and data sharing. It will ensure individuals’ 
outcomes are tracked and evaluated. The Network trial will be located in West Belconnen. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.335 million over 2 years. 

Better Human Services – Strengthening Families 

The successful Strengthening Families approach will be expanded for up to 50 families with 
complex needs. Each family will be supported by a trained Lead Worker who will work with the 
family to implement an agreed family plan, supported by tailored support packages that will 
aim to prevent interaction with high cost and intrusive service systems.  

The total funding for this initiative is $445,000 over 1 year. 

Disability Services – Indexation 

The government will fund disability support packages and provide funding to disability service 
providers to ensure people with a disability receive appropriate care in the transition to the 
National Disability Insurance Scheme. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.245 million over 1 year. 

Emergency Responses for Disability Services 

The government will fund emergency responses required to support clients of Disability ACT. 
The funding will provide for additional emergency services including in-home support, respite 
care and residential accommodation for a mix of pre-existing and new clients. The Territory will 
be responsible for these clients until their transition to the National Disability Insurance 
Scheme is completed in 2015-16. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.84 million over 2 years. 
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Out of Home Care Strategy – Additional funding 

The government will increase funding to meet growth in demand for out of home care places, 
and undertake preparatory work associated with implementing a new Out of Home Care 
Strategy in 2015-16. 

The total funding for this initiative is $4.1 million over 1 year. 

Philanthropic/Institutional Investor Model 

The government will fund up to $80,000 in 2014-15 to explore options for facilitating enhanced 
philanthropic links between the government, private sector and not for profit and charitable 
organisations that are mutually beneficial and support improved social outcomes in the 
Canberra community. The cost of this initiative will be met from within existing resources. 

The total funding for this initiative is $80,000 over 1 year (existing resources).  

Therapy Assistants Program – Additional services 

The government will provide funding to support school-based therapy intervention for children 
with developmental delays or disabilities in target schools. The use of therapy assistants within 
schools enhances learning outcomes through therapy programs that improve functional skills 
in communication, fine motor and gross motor capabilities. This initiative continues an existing 
program. From 2017-18, these services will be funded through the National Disability 
Insurance Scheme. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.635 million over 3 years. 
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Housing ACT 

Overview  

Housing and homelessness continue to be major challenges for the ACT. There is recognition 
that there is a lack of appropriate, affordable housing and a large number of families and 
individuals living in housing stress. Despite this, investment in these areas remains low. 
ACTCOSS is pleased to see the ACT Government’s support for Common Ground and 
welcomes the ACT Government’s matching of one year’s funding for homelessness 
services through to 2015. However, this is one area where there are missed opportunities. 
While recognising that this is an area of shared responsibility with the Federal Government, 
ACTCOSS calls on the ACT Government to show leadership on, and provide a commitment to 
long-term investment to reduce homelessness, provide adequate services to people affected 
by homelessness and invest in community and affordable housing.  

Overall, the 2014-15 Budget does go a step to addressing some aspects of affordability and 
supply but there remains little improvement in addressing immediate needs of those people 
without appropriate accommodation and living in housing stress.  

The Human Services Gateway is a positive step in improving coordination between a range 
of government and community services and improving outcomes for people accessing 
assistance. It is positive to see that homeless service provision is to be integrated with other 
social service supports through this initiative. 

ACTCOSS supports the provision of purpose-built housing for older Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islanders, but notes that this will be funded out of existing resources. Similarly, the 
measures aimed at enabling those older public housing tenants, who are wishing to re-
locate to smaller and more appropriate accommodation that better suits their particular needs 
also rely on a reallocation of current funds.  

The continued support for Common Ground is welcome, and is set to deliver 40 units to 
people experiencing long-term homelessness, particularly singles and couples, and will also 
provide access to a broad range of health and community services to help break the cycle of 
homelessness. ACTCOSS is disappointed, however, at the lack of new funding for broader 
affordable and social housing in this Budget.  

ACTCOSS supports the investment in renewing public housing stock to ensure that housing 
meets clients’ needs and lifestyles. ACTCOSS does note that there are impacts of the renewal 
process, with the number of social housing dwellings temporarily reducing by 145 in 2014-
15. ACTCOSS is pleased to see that the government has committed to replacing these 
through the redevelopment process. 

ACTCOSS is encouraged to note that a listed Housing ACT priority for 2014-15 is the 
undertaking of works to improve the energy efficiency of public housing through initial 
measures such as building improvements including installation of insulation, reducing draughts 
and implementing other thermal comfort measures. This is welcome as ACTCOSS knows that 
poor housing stock in the low-income segment of the housing market is one of the largest 
contributors to high energy consumption and consequent cost of living pressures 
experienced by families and individuals on low incomes.  

ACTCOSS remains concerned that in the face of uncertain federal funding, there is no long-
term plan to address the significant structural barriers that lead to housing stress and 
affordability. Homelessness services in the ACT again face the reality of short-term funding, 
and no certainty beyond June 2015. While recognising that funding of these services is shared 
with the Commonwealth Government, ACTCOSS is disappointed that the ACT Government 
has not made commitments beyond the current financial year. ACTCOSS will continue to 
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highlight the impact of funding uncertainty on services in relation to the sector’s ability to 
provide high quality services, to create certainty for clients, and to attract and maintain 
qualified and professional staff. 

The ACT is still facing a crisis in housing affordability for low income and vulnerable 
households. Despite recent efforts in supporting affordable housing in new developments, we 
have one of the most expensive housing markets of all states and territories, and private rental 
costs in the ACT among the most expensive in the country. The ACT housing market 
continues to be characterised by a scarcity of housing appropriate for people with specific 
housing needs – such as affordable housing for older people; people living with disabilities, 
chronic health conditions and increasing frailty; and housing for larger families on low incomes, 
as well as a broader lack of affordable housing for those on low and moderate incomes, and 
there is more work to do to improve affordability and relieve the burden on an already 
stretched homelessness system. 

The initiatives in this directorate go some way to progressing the ACTCOSS strategic goals of 
Standards of Living, Equity and Fairness, and ensuring people have access to the right 
support at the right time. However, there is still much work to be done to fully realise these 
goals for all Canberra residents, particularly those experiencing disadvantage and severe 
hardship.  

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Housing ACT      

Better Human Services – Human Services Gateway 322 0 0 0 322

Common Ground – Providing services 156 321 331 341 1,149

Continued Support for Homelessness Services 1,520 0 0 0 1,520

Homelessness Sector Reform – Evaluation 0 0 0 0 0

   

Total 1,998 321 331 341 2,991

Table 5.4.19: 2014-15 Capital Works 

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

Works in Progress       

Common Ground Supportive 
Housing 

13,500 4,900 8,600 - - Dec-14 

Disability Dual Occupancy Housing 2,948 300 1,429 1,219 - Jun-16 

Expansion of Public Housing Energy 
Efficiency 

10,000 6,000 2,000 2,000 - Jun-16 

Expansion of Social Housing 9,446 7,177 2,269 - - Jul-15 

Expansion of Social Housing – Stage  5,000 200 4,800 - - Jul-15 

Security Improvement Program for 
Elderly Public Housing Tenants 

1,500 250 750 500 - Jun-16 

Total Works in Progress 42,394 18,827 19,848 3,719 -  

       

Total Capital Works Program 42,394 18,827 19,848 3,719 -   

 
16



Selected Initiatives 

Better Human Services – Human Services Gateway 

The government will establish a single Human Services Gateway by consolidating three 
existing services – Disability Information Service Hub, Children, Youth and Family Services 
Gateway and Housing Central Access Point. The Gateway will bring together a range of 
government and community services and will include a common assessment and referral 
system to reduce duplication and ensure government services are provided in a timely and 
responsive manner. 

The total funding for this initiative is $322,000 over 1 year. 

Common Ground – Providing services 

The government will provide additional support to people experiencing chronic homelessness, 
people with high, multiple and complex needs, through support of the Common Ground facility. 
This facility offers affordable housing combined with on-site support for people experiencing 
homelessness. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.149 million over 4 years. 

Continued Support for Homelessness Services 

The government will provide additional funding for homelessness services consistent with the 
Commonwealth commitment to extend the National Partnership Agreement for one year. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.52 million over 1 year. 

Homelessness Sector Reform – Evaluation 

The government is providing $150,000 in 2014-15 to commission an independent evaluation of 
the homelessness sector reform process to review the work undertaken by the community 
sector and the government during recent reform processes. The cost of this initiative will be 
met from within existing resources. 

The total funding for this initiative is $150,000 over 1 year (existing resources). 
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Education and Training Directorate 

Overview  

Education of children and young people remains a priority for ACTCOSS as an important part 
of the social determinants of both health and crime. As one of the basic human rights, 
education is vital in ensuring people have the opportunity and means to participate in our 
community both socially and economically and to have choice and control over the 
circumstances in which they live. Education is fundamental to ensuring inequality is reduced. 
As such, it was disappointing to note that there were a very limited number of initiatives for the 
Education and Training Directorate in the ACT Budget this year. 

ACTCOSS is pleased to see some continuation of funding for transport of students with 
disabilities to ACT public schools as an important step in realising the rights of all children 
and young people to access education. However, this funding is only short term and falls in the 
broader context of uncertainty regarding the level of support people will be able to access 
through the National Disability Insurance Scheme.  

We also welcome the investment in the upgrade and maintenance of information and 
communication technology (ICT) infrastructure in schools, including the expansion of 
wireless access points as part of the Digital Canberra initiative. It is vital, however, that this 
infrastructure be easily accessible for every student including students from low-income 
backgrounds and students with disabilities and that the ‘digital divide’ is not widened. 

ACTCOSS notes that with the Federal Government pulling out of education reforms and 
programs supporting disadvantaged young people, there needs to be an investment from the 
ACT Government to ensure every young person receives a strong education. This is 
particularly important for children and young people who are at risk of disengaging from the 
school system. In addition, with the Federal Government’s proposal to cut financial support for 
young people who find themselves without employment and the potential of higher university 
fees, now more than ever young people in Canberra need support from the ACT Government 
to ensure they have every chance to life a live of choice, control, dignity and opportunity. 
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

      

Education and Training Directorate      

Childcare Centre Upgrades – Stage 3 0 0 14 28 42

Early Childhood Scholarships – Certificate III in Children's 
Services 

250 250 0 0 500

National Quality Framework – Children’s policy and 
regulation 

545 0 0 0 545

Special Needs Transport 800 0 0 0 800

   

Total 1,595 250 14 28 1,887

 Table 5.4.15: 2014-15 Capital Works 

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Belconnen Region Schools – 
Modernisation 

250 -  250 - -  Jun-15 

Childcare Centre Upgrades – Stage 3 1,391 -  727 664 -   Jun-16 

Hazardous Material Removal 
Program – Stage 3 

3,000 -  1,000 1,000 1,000 Jun-17 

Total New Capital Works 4,641 -  1,977 1,664 1,000  

       

Capital Upgrades       

School Capital Upgrades 13,868 -  13,868    

Childcare Capital Upgrades 436 -  436    

Total Capital Upgrades 14,304 -  14,304    

       

Total New Works 18,945 -  16,281 1,664 1,000   

       

Works in Progress       

Belconnen High School 
Modernisation – Stage 1 

2,000 500 1,500 - - Jun-15 

Bonner Primary School 43,270 40,770 2,500 - - Jun-13 

Canberra College Cares – New 
Building at Phillip Campus 

14,000 5,000 9,000 - - Feb-15 

Carbon Neutral Schools – Stage 1 3,500 1,500 1,000 1,000 - Jun-16 

Childcare Centre Upgrades – Stage 2 2,900 650 2,250 - - Jun-15 

COAG Universal Access to 
Preschools – Stage 1 Expansion 
Works 

6,200 5,700 500 - - Dec-14 

Coombs P-6 School Construction 
Funding 

47,250 3,500 29,840 13,300 610 Jan-16 

Holder Early Childhood Centre 6,209 5,309 900 - - May-14 

Belconnen Regional Trades Skills 
Centre 

8,120 800 3,919 3,401 - Jun-16 

Tuggeranong Introductory English 
Centre 

1,800 200 1,600 - - Jun-15 

Upgrade of Early Childhood Facilities 7,716 6,716 1,000 - - Jun-15 

Total Works in Progress 142,965 70,645 54,009 17,701 610  
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Total Capital Works Program 161,910 70,645 70,290 19,365 1,610   

Selected Initiatives 

Special Needs Transport 

The government is extending support for its existing transport of students with disabilities to 
ACT public schools for a further six months while it considers this service in the context of the 
National Disability Insurance Scheme. 

The total funding for this initiative is $800,000 over 1 year. 

Sustaining Smart Schools – Digital infrastructure for our schools 

The government is investing in the upgrade and ongoing maintenance of school Information 
and Communication Technology infrastructure. It includes the expansion of wireless access 
points in ACT public schools as part of the ‘Digital Canberra’ initiative.  

The total funding for this initiative is $16.101 million over 4 years (this includes $9.201 million 
for Capital and $6.9 million for Depreciation).  
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Environment and Sustainable  
Development Directorate 

Overview  

ACTCOSS was disappointed with the lack of any new measures in the Environment and 
Sustainable Development Directorate. Previously ACTCOSS had advocated for the expansion 
of the Public Housing Energy Efficiency Program and we note no new money has been 
allocated for this in the 2014-15 Budget. We welcome studies into best-practice methods for 
delivering change and growth in the city of Canberra through the City Plan. However, 
ACTCOSS would like to see equity and accessibility as fundamental principles of any future 
design associated with this plan.  

There are very few initiatives in this directorate. Whether they progress or enhance the 
ACTCOSS strategic goals will depend on how they are implemented. 

 

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

      

Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate      

City Plan Implementation 150 0 0 0 150

Government Architect 0 0 0 0 0

Kangaroo Population Management and Research 471 453 0 0 924

Swimming Pool Safety Reforms 100 0 0 0 100

Transport and Parking – Better options 150 150 0 0 300

   

Total 871 603 0 0 1,474

Table 5.4.16: 2014-15 Capital Works 

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Sustainable Planning       

City Plan Implementation  150 - 150 - - Jun-15 

Total New Capital Works 150 - 150 - -  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Heritage 138 - 138    

Total Capital Upgrades 138 - 138    

       

Total New Works 288 - 288 - -   

       

Works in Progress            

Sustainable Planning       

ACT Light Rail Master Plan 
(Feasibility) 

1,400 330 1,070 - - Jun-15 

Continuation of Urban Infill Program 
(Feasibility) 

764 364 400 - - Dec-14 
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

East Lake – Planning and Design 
Framework Implementation 
(Feasibility) 

250 170 80 - - Sep-14 

East Lake Sustainable Urban 
Renewal 

1,720 1,685 35 - - Sep-14 

Greenfields Planning for Affordable 
Housing (Feasibility) 

350 70 280 - - Jun-15 

Infill Development Infrastructure 
Studies (Feasibility) 

1,500 700 800 - - Jun-15 

Molonglo Stage 2 – Suburbs 3 and 4 
Environmental Impact Statement 
and Clearances (Feasibility) 

250 150 100 - - Dec-14 

Molonglo Valley – Finalisation of 
Stage 2 and Commencement of 
Stage 3 Planning (Feasibility) 

1,570 920 650 - - Dec-14 

Urban Development Sequence for 
Affordable Housing (Feasibility) 

1,400 1,050 350 - - Aug-14 

       

Sustainability       

Gungahlin – The Valley Ponds and 
Stormwater Harvesting Scheme 

6,500 5,900 600 - - Jul-14 

Inner North Stormwater Reticulation 
Network 

7,500 7,194 234 72 - Jul-14 

       

Transport Planning       

Transport for Canberra – Park and 
Ride Facilities 

300 240 60 - - Aug-14 
 

Total Works in Progress  23,504 18,773 4,659 72 -  

              

Total Capital Works Program 23,792 18,773 4,947 72 -   

Selected Initiatives 

City Plan Implementation 

The government will commission studies to deliver change and growth in the city through the 
City Plan. These studies will include the development of transport and movement plans. 

The total funding for this initiative is $150,000 over 1 year. 
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Health Directorate 

Overview  

The initiatives included in the Health Directorate are on the whole encouraging and go some 
way towards addressing known issues of need in the Canberra community. However, some 
areas of health concern continue to go unaddressed in this Budget. ACTCOSS notes that in 
this Budget, all new Health expense initiatives except Health Infrastructure Program project 
management costs are funded from within the Health Funding Envelope. ACTCOSS seeks 
clarification around what this means and its implications for future health expenditure.  

ACTCOSS welcomes the new initiatives in the Health Directorate Budget. ACTCOSS is 
particularly pleased to see that measures to address wait times for elective surgery are 
included in this Budget, and that will expand staff and services in community health and 
walk-in Centres. These measures contribute to the support needs of the community being 
met in a timely manner – a key goal for ACTCOSS. Timely and equitable access to primary 
health care is known to improve overall health outcomes and can impact positively on the 
social gradient of health, in particular improving health outcomes for low-income households. 

Additional modest investments in cancer treatment to operationalise the Canberra Region 
Cancer Centre and provision of lymphoedema services as well as new commitments to the 
provision of bariatric care are also welcome as they respond to known needs in the 
community and realise goals of social support and in some instances social inclusion. 
However, we are disappointed to see that the measures, including measures aimed at 
realising healthy weight, are focused exclusively on cures and medical interventions and not 
consistent with a broader public health approach.  

To the extent that government has identified healthy weight as a key priority, these measures 
fail to deliver on this goal. We do acknowledge and welcome new public health infrastructure 
such as the Transport for Canberra – Walking and cycling infrastructure, included in the 
Territory and Municipal Services Directorate. However, ACTCOSS would like to see a broader 
understanding of the constraints which impact on children’s involvement in physical activity in 
the government’s healthy weight initiatives. There are significant cost barriers to accessing 
sport and physical recreation activities and the promotion of these activities as a way of 
realising healthy weight presupposes that families have the capacity to take their children to 
structured physical activities like sport and dancing. Single-parent families can find it 
particularly difficult to overcome these barriers. A social determinants model of health would 
recognise and address these structural and cost barriers as a measure through which to 
ensure improved primary health, including healthy weight, for children and their families.  

Furthermore, the measures included to address elective surgery wait times in this Budget do 
not address the issue of sustainability of specialist services into the future and this is an 
area of concern. ACTCOSS would like to see additional measures and future planning that will 
ensure that equitable and timely access to quality primary and specialist tertiary health 
care is available to all members of the ACT community. 

Perhaps the most significant health initiative in this year’s Budget is the investment to ensure 
adequate staffing and training to implement proposed amendments to the Mental Health 
(Treatment and Care) Act. As described in the Budget papers, the Changes to the Act are 
proposed to address issues including recognition of decision making capacity in mental 
health; human rights advances, including the UN Convention on the Rights of People 
with Disabilities and the enactment of the ACT Human Rights Act 2004. These measures 
have been the focus of ongoing community advocacy and should begin to realise a significant 
positive change in the way that mental health consumers are able to experience their rights in 
accessing services. ACTCOSS enthusiastically supports these measures and the commitment 
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to realise the human rights of mental health consumers and, of course, the rights of people 
with disability. 

Funding to improve access to suicide prevention and bereavement support programs 
are also welcome by ACTCOSS. Given the significant rates of suicide in Aboriginal 
communities and the campaigns to address this important social issue, we would hope that 
all new measures are in the area of culturally-safe and culturally-appropriate services. 

ACTCOSS is disappointed at the fact that there are no initiatives addressing alcohol and 
drug treatment services and sees this as a missed opportunity to provide the much needed 
expansion of alcohol and drug treatment services to North Canberra.  

It appears in the Changes to Appropriations that the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Smoking Cessation program will be rolled on to 2014-15 – this appears to be money 
allocated to this service in 2013-14 that was not expended in the period. ACTCOSS has 
advocated for additional funding for this program and would like to see ongoing funding into 
the future.  

Overall, the initiatives in the Health Directorate do contribute to the goals of realising human 
rights, access to timely and needed health care supports. However, given the significance of 
access to primary, tertiary and specialist health services for all members of the Canberra 
community ACTCOSS will be eager to see additional measures introduced to ensure that 
access to services is sustainable, equitable and further enhanced in future Budgets.  

Table 3.2.2 Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

      

Health Directorate      

Belconnen Community Health Centre and Walk-in Centre – 
More services, more staff  

2,280 2,328 2,377 2,427 9,412

Calvary Ophthalmology Services – Expansion 250 300 350 357 1,257

Calvary Public Hospital – Car park 2,208 0 0 0 2,208

Calvary Public Hospital – Refurbishments for more beds 1,605 0 0 0 1,605

Canberra Region Cancer Centre – More services, more staff 2,059 2,102 2,146 2,191 8,498

Centenary Hospital for Women and Children – Expanding 
services 

2,135 2,180 2,226 2,272 8,813

Community Mental Health – Expanding services 1,000 1,038 1,076 1,116 4,230

Community Nursing – Expanding services 581 1,058 1,080 1,103 3,822

Elective surgery – Including bariatric surgery 8,250 8,423 8,600 8,781 34,054

Emergency Department Services – Better services  860 878 896 915 3,549

Endoscopy Services – Expanding services 300 306 313 319 1,238

Health Infrastructure Program – Project management 
continuation 

876 911 0 0 1,787

Intensive and Critical Care – Expanding services 3,669 3,746 3,825 3,905 15,145

Lymphoedema Services – Expanding services 252 519 534 546 1,851

Mental Health Act – Amendments implementation 447 682 703 724 2,556

Our Hospitals – More general inpatient beds 10,760 14,320 14,621 14,928 54,629

Outpatient and Imaging Services – Expanding services 2,177 2,223 2,270 2,317 8,987

Suicide Prevention – Improving services 500 519 538 558 2,115

The Canberra Hospital Redevelopment 3,022 0 0 0 3,022

Tuggeranong Health Centre – More services, more staff 560 572 584 596 2,312

Women, Youth and Children’s Services 472 482 492 502 1,948

   

Total 44,263 42,587 42,631 43,557 173,038
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Table 5.4.18: 2014-15 Capital Works 

 Controlled Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Calvary Public Hospital – Car park 16,872 - 15,219 1,653 - Aug-15  

The Canberra Hospital – Essential 
infrastructure and engineering 
works 

5,640 - 3,301 2,339 - Jun-16  

The Canberra Hospital 
Redevelopment 

21,241 - 3,052 13,000 5,189 Jul-16  

Health Infrastructure Program –  
Project management continuation 

27,706 - 13,184 14,522 - Jun-16  

Secure Mental Health Unit 43,491 - 3,808 30,619 9,064 Oct-16  

Total New Capital Works 114,950 - 38,564 62,133 14,253  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Building Upgrades 710 - 710    

Electrical/Fire/Safety Upgrades 700 - 700    

Mechanical System Upgrades 715 - 715    

Patient and Medical Facility Upgrades 692 - 692    

Upgrade of Medical and 
Administrative Offices 

530 - 530    

Workplace Improvements 595 - 595    

Total Capital Upgrades  3,942 - 3,942    

       

Total New Works 118,892 - 42,506 62,133 14,253   

              

Works in Progress       

Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander 
Residential Alcohol and Other Drug 
Rehabilitation Facility 

7,933 1,247 1,000 5,686 - Jun-16 

Adult Secure Mental Health Unit 
(Finalising Design) 

2,000 391 1,609 - - Apr-15 

Calvary Hospital Car Park (Design) 1,300 502 798 - - May-14 

Clinical Services and Inpatient Unit 
Design and Infrastructure 
Expansion 

40,780 351 9,487 30,942 - Jun-16 

Clinical Services Redevelopment – 
Phase 2 

8,850 7,734 1,116 - - Oct-14 

Clinical Services Redevelopment – 
Phase 3 

18,690 9,854 7,483 1,353 - Jun-16 

Continuity of Health Services Plan – 
Essential Infrastructure 

20,367 4,118 12,000 4,249 - Aug-15 

Enhanced Community Centre Back 
Up Power 

2,340 1,344 996 - - Mar-14 

Enhanced Community Health Centre 
– Belconnen 

51,344 50,587 757 - - Sep-13 

Health Infrastructure Program – 
Project Management 

19,319 17,859 1,460 - - Aug-14 

HIP Change Management and 
Communication Support 

4,117 3,748 369 - - Dec-14 

Linear Accelerator Procurement and 
Replacement 

17,250 16,589 661  - Aug-14 

Mental Health Young Persons Unit 775 120 655 - - Jun-15 

National Health Reform (ED 
Expansion Project) 

10,088 10,035 53  - Sep-13 

New Gungahlin Health Centre 18,000 17,620 380 - - Nov-13 

New Multi-storey Car Park TCH 42,720 42,203 517 - - Dec-14 

Northside Hospital Specification and 4,000 1,704 2,296 - - Jul-15 
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 Controlled Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Documentation 

Provision for Project Definition 
Planning 

58,040 56,832 1,208 - - Jun-15 

Staging and Decanting – Moving To 
Our Future 

22,300 3,970 13,003 5,327 - Jun-16 

Staging, Decanting and Continuity of 
Services 

19,430 10,645 6,941 1,844 - Jun-16 

Tuggeranong Health Centre – Stage 
2 

14,000 13,570 430 - -  Mar-14 

University of Canberra Public Hospital 
(Design) 

8,252 - 3,000 5,252 -  Jul-15 

Prior Year Upgrades       

Ambulatory Care Improvements at 
the Canberra Hospital including the 
Respiratory Medicine and 
Gastroenterology Areas 

680 556 124    

Augmentation of Medical and 
Administrative Offices to meet 
Organisational Change and Growth 

420 345 75    

Building Upgrades 705 242 463    

Building Upgrades to address 
Condition Report findings including 
Works to Bathrooms, Plumbing and 
Other Works 

580 460 120    

Electrical/Fire/Safety Upgrades 570 180 390    

Facilities Improvements to Laboratory 
and Outpatients Area 

890 153 737    

Heating, Ventilation and Air 
Conditioning Systems Upgrades 

375 221 154    

Medical Facilities Upgrades 660 328 332    

Upgrade of Medical and 
Administrative Offices 

646 167 479    

Total Works in Progress 397,421 273,675 69,093 54,653 -  

       

Total Controlled Capital Works 516,313 273,675 111,599 116,786 14,253   
 
 

 Territorial Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Calvary Public Hospital – 
refurbishments for more beds 
(Grant) 

1,605 - 1,605 - - Jan-15 

Calvary Public Hospital – Car park 
(Grant Component) 

2,208 - 2,208 - - Jun-15 

The Canberra Hospital 
Redevelopment (Grant Component) 

3,022 - 3,022 - - Jun-15 

Total New Capital Works 6,835 - 6,835 - -  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Floor Finishes Phase 2 200 - 200    

Primary/Secondary Loop Phase 2 395 - 395    

Public Toilet Upgrade 189 - 189    

Total Capital Upgrades 784 - 784    

              

Total Territorial Capital Works 7,619 - 7,619 -  -    
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Selected Initiatives 

Belconnen Community Health Centre and Walk-in Centre – More services, more 
staff 

The government will provide staffing to support an increased range of services, including 
breast screening, aged care and rehabilitation, pathology collection, community mental health 
and medical outpatient services. Staff will also be provided for a Walk-in Centre at the 
Belconnen Community Health Centre. 

The total funding for this initiative is $9.412 million over 4 years. 

Calvary Ophthalmology Services – Expansion 

The government will increase the current level of ophthalmology services to meet the 
increased incidence of degenerative eye conditions. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.257 million over 4 years. 

Canberra Region Cancer Centre – More services, more staff 

The government will recruit additional health professionals, nurses, medical and support staff 
to operate the new Canberra Region Cancer Centre. The new centre will enable the provision 
of more services in a non–inpatient environment to meet increasing demand. 

The total funding for this initiative is $8.498 million over 4 years. 

Centenary Hospital for Women and Children – Expanding services 

The government will provide one extra bed in each of the Neonatal Intensive Care; Paediatric 
Inpatient; Paediatric Day-surgery; Delivery Suite and Birthing Centre; and Maternity 
Assessment units. This will meet increased demand for services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $8.813 million over 4 years. 

Community Mental Health – Expanding services 

The government will increase staffing for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services with an 
emphasis on perinatal and infant consultation services and an expansion of the Eating 
Disorders Program. In addition, funding will be provided to support psychosocial step-up step-
down outreach services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $4.230 million over 4 years. 

Community Nursing – Expanding services 

The government will provide for additional nursing and support staff to boost community 
nursing services; both home-based services and services provided through the community 
health centres. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.822 million over 4 years. 

Elective surgery – Including bariatric surgery 

The government will expand elective surgery by up to 500 procedures per annum to improve 
elective surgery waiting times. This initiative also includes the establishment of a bariatric 
surgery program in the ACT for morbidly obese patients who have not responded to less 
invasive treatments. 

The total funding for this initiative is $34.054 million over 4 years. 
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Emergency Department Services – Better services 

The government will recruit two additional Emergency Department (ED) physicians (one each 
at Calvary Public Hospital and Canberra Hospital), to help reduce ED waiting times and meet 
growing demand. 

The total funding for this initiative is $3.549 million over 4 years. 

Endoscopy Services – Expanding services 

The government will expand the current level of endoscopy services by 300 additional 
procedures per annum, to reduce current waiting times. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.238 million over 4 years. 

Intensive and Critical Care – Expanding services 

The government will provide an additional two Intensive Care Unit (ICU) beds at Canberra 
Hospital and one at Calvary Public Hospital. This will provide the capacity for ICU services to 
manage the increasing demand for critical care services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $15.145 million over 4 years. 

Lymphoedema Services – Expanding services 

The government will engage three health professionals to expand the provision of 
lymphoedema services, which are needed to combat the side effects from treatment of breast 
cancer and other lymphatic conditions. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.851 million over 4 years. 

Mental Health Act – Amendments implementation 

The government will ensure adequate staffing and training to implement proposed 
amendments to the Mental Health (Treatment and Care) Act. Changes to the Act are proposed 
to address issues including recognition of decision making capacity in mental health; human 
rights advances, including the UN Convention on the Rights of People with Disabilities and the 
enactment of the ACT Human Rights Act 2004; and the emerging need to provide for forensic 
mental health clients in ACT law. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.556 million over 4 years. 

Our Hospitals – More general inpatient beds 

The government will provide 31 additional beds (16 at Canberra Hospital and 15 at Calvary 
Public Hospital) to meet an increasing demand for hospital-based services. A further six bed 
equivalents will also be provided through expansion of the hospital in the home program. 

The total funding for this initiative is $54.629 million over 4 years. 

Outpatient and Imaging Services – Expanding services 

The government will increase the volume of services provided in outpatient settings, 
particularly in the areas of paediatric ophthalmology, chronic pain, and imaging. 

The total funding for this initiative is $8.987 million over 4 years. 
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Suicide Prevention – Improving services 

The government will provide a range of services to assist in suicide prevention, including 
promotion of community awareness of suicide and means of prevention. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.115 million over 4 years. 

Tuggeranong Health Centre – More services, more staff 

The government will increase staffing to improve access to the services available from the 
newly refurbished and expanded Health Centre. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.312 million over 4 years. 

Women, Youth and Children’s Services 

The government will improve access to services for women, youth and children through 
increased staffing in community health centres, in the home and also through outpatient 
services at the Centenary Hospital for Women and Children. 

The total funding for this initiative is $1.948 million over 4 years. 
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Justice and Community Safety Directorate 

Overview  

The ACT Budget included a number of measures relating to justice and corrections. 
ACTCOSS welcomes the additional funding provided to the Canberra office of the 
Aboriginal Legal Services (NSW/ACT) to undertake a duty lawyer role in ACT Courts.  

ACTCOSS is also pleased to note the ACT Government’s contribution to a Justice 
Reinvestment Australian Research Council Linkage Grant which will examine measures to 
reduce serious crime that results in imprisonment. This is an important first step in addressing 
the social determinants of crime through early intervention and prevention. 

Similarly, we welcome the measure for a whole-of-government justice reinvestment 
strategy, however, we question where the money to resource the initiative will come from 
given the cost of $689,000 over four years is to be met from within existing resources. 

Another welcome measure is the continuation of the Throughcare program for another two 
years, which has shown great success in reducing recidivism rates among adult detainees 
exiting the Alexander Maconochie Centre (AMC). This program ensures detainees have the 
opportunity to access the right support in re-integrating into the community, and promotes 
social inclusion for this particularly vulnerable group. ACTCOSS would like to see an ongoing 
commitment from the ACT Government to recurrent funding for this program. We also note 
that the success of the Throughcare program relies heavily on the support provided by 
community sector services and organisations which are facing cuts and/or short-term funding. 
We advocate for adequate funding for these services to allow the Throughcare program to 
continue to deliver strong results.  

While the measures outlined above are welcome, ACTCOSS notes the funding for these pale 
in comparison to the significant investment into the AMC in this Budget. This investment 
includes over $54 million for the development of a new 30-cell Special Care Centre and 
56-cell flexible accommodation block, and $13.6 million for additional staffing over the 
next four years. We recognise the need to invest in the safety of people incarcerated and to 
ensure their human rights are upheld. However, given the high economic cost of incarcerating 
people in the AMC, we question whether such large amounts of money would be better spent 
on initiatives which aim to reduce incarceration rates through targeted support for people at 
risk of entering, or re-entering, the criminal justice system. 

Additionally, ACTCOSS queries whether the significant investment in justice infrastructure 
could go further to ensuring prisoners have access to programs and opportunities to enhance 
their rehabilitation, for example, the Transition Release Centre. This is particularly important 
for the female detainees in the prison who are a minority and due to economies of scale do not 
have as many opportunities for employment and education while incarcerated. 

We understand the initiative to develop and consult on evidence-based reforms to 
sentencing and restorative justice arrangements comes as a result of the ACT 
Government’s decision to abolish periodic detention in the ACT from 2016-17. ACTCOSS 
believes that it is vital that the judiciary have a full range of sentencing options, including 
periodic detention, in order to properly take into account an individual’s circumstances when 
sentencing them, and we do not believe this new initiative aligns with the 2014-15 priority of 
the directorate of enhancing the framework for sentencing of offenders. 

There are a number of initiatives in this directorate which progress or enhance the ACTCOSS 
strategic goals, particularly those around support and social inclusion. However, there remains 
a need to ensure there is adequate investment in prevention and early support because these 
measures, we believe, are closer to the goals of human rights and social inclusion. 
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Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

      

Justice and Community Safety Directorate      

Aboriginal Legal Service Assistance – Additional services 100 103 105 108 416

ACT Corrective Services – Information management solution 400 0 0 0 400

ACT Corrective Services – Workers’ Compensation 996 0 0 0 996

ACT Fire and Rescue Women's Inclusion and Action Plan 0 0 0 0 0

Alexander Maconochie Centre - Additional facilities 0 7,557 8,061 9,854 25,472

Alexander Maconochie Centre – Additional staffing 3,280 3,360 3,440 3,520 13,600

Alexander Maconochie Centre – Electronic security system 1,118 623 650 675 3,066

Commonwealth Fire Payment Supplementation 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 16,000

Courts and Tribunal Management System – ICT 
infrastructure 

926 938 966 995 3,825

Director of Public Prosecutions Work Safety Prosecutions 
Unit 

277 286 294 301 1,158

Emergency Services Agency Upgrade and Relocation – 
Aranda station 

700 691 231 366 1,988

Emergency Services Agency Workers' Compensation 4,943 0 0 0 4,943

Extended Care Paramedic Program 455 0 0 0 455

Gungahlin Joint Emergency Services Centre – Future use 
study 

380 70 0 0 450

Improving Access to Justice – Addressing Supreme Court 
backlog 

225 0 0 0 225

Judges’ Remuneration 329 329 329 329 1,316

Justice Reform Strategy 367 367 0 0 734

Justice Reinvestment – Australian Research Council linkage 
grant 

0 50 50 50 150

Justice Reinvestment Strategy 0 0 0 0 0

Parking Operations – More inspectors 613 935 962 978 3,488

Privacy Commissioner – Continuing services 76 78 81 85 320

Rego.ACT – Ongoing investment 799 823 851 866 3,339

Strengthening Emergency Services Agency’s Response 
Capability – Improving TRN and CAD replacement program

148 618 85 87 938

Throughcare – Extending services 1,074 1,102 0 0 2,176

Working with Vulnerable People Checks – Supplementation 634 0 0 0 634

Total 21,840 21,930 20,105 22,214 86,089

       
Legal Aid Commission (ACT)      

Expensive Criminal Cases Supplementation 200 0 0 0 200

Total 200 0 0 0 200

Table 5.4.20: 2014-15 Capital Works 

 Controlled Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Alexander Maconochie Centre – 
Additional facilities 

54,090 - 24,304 29,786 - Jun-16 

Emergency Services Agency 
Station Upgrade and Relocation 
– Aranda station 

18,864 - 8,569 10,164 131 Feb-16 

Emergency Services Agency 
Fairbairn – Incident 
management upgrades 

424 - 424 - - Jun-15 

Gungahlin Joint Emergency 450 - 380 70 - Mar-15 
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 Controlled Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Services Centre – Future use 
study 

Total New Capital Works 73,828 - 33,677 40,020 131  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Emergency Services Agency 
Projects 

306 - 306    

Courts, Corrections and Office 
Accommodation Upgrades 

798 - 798    

Total Capital Upgrades 1,104 - 1,104    

       

Total New Works 74,932 - 34,781 40,020 131   

       

Works in Progress       

New ACT Court Facilities 5,476 397 2,886 2,025 168 Mar-18 

ESA Station Upgrade and 
Relocation – South 
Tuggeranong Station 

17,360 5,247 11,189 924 - Dec-14 

Alexander Maconochie Centre 
Additional Facilities (Design)  

5,777 2,880 2,897 - - Jul-14 

Alexander Maconochie Centre 131,300 129,343 1,957 - - Jun-09 

ESA – Station Relocation and 
Upgrade – Phase 2 Due 
Diligence and Design  

2,690 1,060 1,630 - - Jun-15 

Total Works in Progress 162,603 138,927 20,559 2,949 168  

       

Total Controlled Capital Works 237,535 138,927 55,340 42,969 299   

Selected Initiatives 

Aboriginal Legal Service Assistance – Additional services 

The government is providing additional funding to the Commonwealth funded Canberra office 
of the Aboriginal Legal Service (NSW/ACT) to undertake a duty lawyer role in the ACT Courts. 
This will help ensure that Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people have adequate legal 
representation if they are summoned before the Court. 

The total funding for this initiative is $416,000 over 4 years. 

Alexander Maconochie Centre – Additional staffing 

The government is providing additional funding to meet the increase in costs associated with 
an increase in average detainee numbers at the Alexander Maconochie Centre. As part of this 
Budget, the government is also funding the construction of additional facilities at the Alexander 
Maconochie Centre to address the increasing detainee population. 

The total funding for this initiative is $13.6 million over 4 years. 

Improving Access to Justice – Addressing Supreme Court backlog 

The government will provide additional funding to reduce the backlog of matters in the ACT 
Supreme Court. 

The total funding for this initiative is $225,000 over 1 year. 
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Justice Reform Strategy 

The government is providing funding to develop and consult on evidence-based reforms to 
sentencing and restorative justice arrangements. This includes sentencing alternatives for 
ACT Courts as a result of the government’s decision to repeal periodic detention as a 
sentencing option from 2016-17. 

The total funding for this initiative is $734,000 over 2 years. 

Justice Reinvestment – Australian Research Council linkage grant 

The government is contributing to research that will examine measures to reduce serious 
crime that results in imprisonment primarily relating to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
people. This initiative is being supported by a proposed Australian Research Council Linkage 
Grant between the National Centre for Indigenous Studies, the Australian National University 
and the ACT Government. 

The total funding for this initiative is $150,000 over 3 years. 

Justice Reinvestment Strategy 

The government is funding development of a whole of government justice reinvestment 
strategy aimed at reducing recidivism and diverting offenders, and those at risk of becoming 
offenders from the justice system. The cost of $689,000 over four years will be met from within 
existing resources. 

The total funding for this initiative is $689,000 over 4 years (existing resources).  

Throughcare – Extending services 

The government is continuing the Throughcare program, which provides support beyond the 
end of an offender’s custodial sentence to assist their transition to the community and help to 
reduce rates of recidivism. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2.176 million over 2 years. 

Working with Vulnerable People Checks – Supplementation 

The government is providing additional funding to ensure the timely processing of the higher 
than expected demand for Working with Vulnerable People registrations. The government is 
also undertaking a review to develop policy options to decrease the number and processing 
time of these applications to reduce the cost of this scheme. 

The total funding for this initiative is $634,000 over 1 year. Expected revenue for the ACT 
Government associated with this initiative is $74,000 over 1 year. 

Legal Aid Commission - Expensive Criminal Cases Supplementation 

The government is providing a one-off increase in funding to the Legal Aid Commission to 
meet the cost of expensive criminal cases. 

The total funding for this initiative is $200,000 over 1 year.  
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Alexander Maconochie Centre – Additional facilities 

The government is funding the construction of a new 30 cell Special Care Centre and a new 
56 cell flexible accommodation block inside the existing Alexander Maconochie Centre in 
response to increasing detainee numbers. Funding is also being provided for the operating 
costs of the new facilities including staffing and detainee related costs. 

The total funding for this initiative is $84.266 million over 4 years (this figure includes $54.090 
million for Capital, $4.704 million for Depreciation, and $25.472 million for Associated 
Expenses).  

Alexander Maconochie Centre – Electronic security system 

The government is funding the design and upgrade of the electronic security systems at the 
Alexander Maconochie Centre and its ongoing maintenance. The system upgrade will also 
provide additional capacity to support the electronic security system requirements for the 
Alexander Maconochie Centre Additional Facilities project. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.797 million over 4 years (this figure includes $2.267 
million for Capital, $1.464 million for Depreciation, and $3.066 million for Associated 
Expenses).  
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Territory and Municipal Services Directorate 

Overview  

Cycling, walking and the use of public transport increases health and wellbeing through 
promoting exercise and reducing air pollution. More importantly, however, transport is vital in 
enabling people to access employment, education and creating opportunities for social 
inclusion. Therefore, ACTCOSS strongly supports measures in this area due to their links to 
the social determinants of health, social inclusion and provision of appropriate essential 
services. 

ACTCOSS welcomes the Territory and Municipal Services Directorate (TAMS) initiatives which 
continue to increase physical and financial accessibility to public transport in the ACT. We 
welcome initiatives including the redevelopment of the Woden bus interchange, the upgrading 
of the Erindale bus station, and the provision of additional weekend services to new suburbs. 
ACTCOSS highlights the need for the implementation of these initiatives to comprehensively 
address the access needs for vulnerable community members including frail aged people and 
people with disabilities. From a community health and lifestyle viewpoint, ACTCOSS also 
supports the initiatives that fund additional walking and cycling infrastructure as this will go 
some way to promoting reduced vehicle use and healthier transport options.  

ACTCOSS welcomes the allocation of $500,000 in funding to improve the coordination of 
community transport services, in particular maximising ACTION special needs transport buses 
for community transport through an improved booking system. ACTCOSS continues to support 
community transport as a vital service, and addresses various causes and impacts of 
disadvantage and social exclusion. ACTCOSS sees the role that community transport plays in 
enabling the economic participation of people who may otherwise be limited by a lack of 
transport options in the ACT including people with disabilities and older Canberrans. Further 
detail about the recommendations of the Community Transport Review would be beneficial in 
identifying additional opportunities to support the users of community transport services.  

The initiatives in the Territory and Municipal Services Directorate go some way to advancing 
the ACTCOSS strategic goals of supporting Canberrans in accessing appropriate services and 
creating opportunities for social inclusion through economic and social participation.  

 

Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  

      

Territory and Municipal Services Directorate      

ACTION – Improved public transport 500 500 500 500 2,000

ACTION – Supporting operational capacity 6,360 0 0 0 6,360

Automated Works As Executed Data Entry System 0 -22 -25 -26 -73

Bridge Strengthening on Commercial Routes 0 0 16 32 48

Bulky Waste Trial – Continuation 400 0 0 0 400

Bushfire Management Capacity 2,089 2,162 2,238 2,316 8,805

Canberra Connect – New services in Gungahlin 331 1,169 1,172 1,197 3,869

Enhanced Biodiversity Stewardship 959 0 0 0 959

Environmental Offsets – Gungahlin (EPIC) 0 0 0 59 59

Environmental Offsets – Lawson South 0 0 0 69 69

Increased Municipal Services  2,614 2,272 2,329 2,387 9,602

Kangaroo Population Management and Research 279 297 0 0 576
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2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  

Molonglo Valley – Implementation of NES Plan – Stage 2 0 236 238 265 739

Mugga Lane – Replace damaged septic system 0 0 -35 -27 -62

National Arboretum Canberra – Event terrace and precinct 
facilities 

0 0 0 15 15

National Arboretum Canberra – Maintenance 186 372 381 391 1,330

Parks and Open Spaces – Maintaining amenity 4,500 3,600 3,600 3,500 15,200

Ramp Metering on Cotter Road 0 0 7 14 21

Strategic Bushfire Management Plan 0 0 266 531 797

Street Lighting and Traffic Signal Electricity Cost Increases 773 792 812 832 3,209

Transport for Canberra – Improved community transport 
coordination 

500 0 0 0 500

Transport for Canberra – Upgrading Erindale bus station 0 0 9 18 27

Transport for Canberra – Walking and cycling infrastructure – 
Stage 4 

0 0 13 38 51

Waste Management Services 1,764 1,055 1,068 1,081 4,968

Weston Creek Group Centre Parking 0 0 5 10 15

   

Total 21,255 12,433 12,594 13,202 59,484

Table 5.4.21: 2014-15 Capital Works 

   Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Roads ACT       

Bridge Strengthening on 
Commercial Routes 

1,600 - 1,600 - - Jun-15 

Civic to Gungahlin Corridor 
Improvements 

20,000 - 8,000 12,000 - Jun-15 

Ramp Metering on Cotter Road 700 - 700 - - Jun-15 

Transport for Canberra – Upgrading 
Erindale bus station 

900 - 900 - - Jun-15 

Weston Creek Group Centre Parking 500 - 500 - - Jun-15 

William Slim/Barton Highway 
Roundabout Signalisation 

10,000 - 1,000 7,000 2,000 Jun-17 

        

Parks, Conservation and Land        

Environmental Offsets – Gungahlin 
(EPIC) 

462 - 253 107 102 Jun-17 

Environmental Offsets – Lawson 
South1 

872 - 425 268 134 Jun-18 

Molonglo Valley – Implementation of 
NES Plan – Stage 2 

3,520 - 1,036 860 822 Jun-18 

National Arboretum Canberra – 
Event terrace and precinct facilities 

1,484 - 643 841 - Jun-16 

Strategic Bushfire Management Plan 2,744 - 2,000 744 - Jun-16 

        

ACTION        

ACTION – Replace underground 
storage tanks 

6,536 - 1,000 5,536 - Jun-16 

        

Property       

Fyshwick Depot – Fuel storage 
tanks removal and site remediation 

1,500 - 500 1,000 - Jun-16 

ACT NoWaste       
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   Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

Mugga 2 Quarry – Remediation 2,939 - 2,000 939 - Jun-16 
 

Mugga Lane – Replace asbestos 
disposal site  

1,223 - 700 523 - Jun-16 

Mugga Lane – Replace damaged 
septic system 

764 - 664 100 - Jun-16 

       

Total New Capital Works 55,744 - 21,921 29,918 3,058  

       

       

Urban Improvement Program       

Local Shopping Centre Upgrades 
Program 

2,000 - 350 1,650 - Jun-16 

Playground Safety Program 500 - 500 - - Jun-15 

Transport for Canberra – Walking 
and cycling infrastructure – Stage 
4 

2,500 - 1,250 1,250 - Jun-16 

Total Urban Improvement 
Program 

5,000 - 2,100 2,900 -  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Yarralumla Nursery 350 - 350    

National Arboretum Canberra 784 - 784    

Road Safety Measures and 
Rehabilitation 

2,985 - 2,985    

Water Resources/Stormwater 
Improvements 

1,350 - 1,350    

Sustainable Transport Initiatives 3,833 - 3,833    

Neighbourhood Improvements 225 - 225    

Residential Street Improvements 1,675 - 1,675    

Open Space Improvements 2,005 - 2,005    

Public Libraries 230 - 230    

Property Upgrades 1,890 - 1,890    

ACTION 3,135 - 3,135    

ACT NoWaste 1,484 - 1,484    

Total Capital Upgrades 19,946 - 19,946    

       

Total New Works 80,690 - 43,967 32,818 3,058   

       

Works in Progress       

Roads ACT       

Ashley Drive – Stage 1 7,000 6,300 700 - - Jun-15 

Ashley Drive – Stage 2 (Design) 1,575 775 800 - - Jun-15 

Barry Drive – Bridge Strengthening 
on Commercial Routes 

957 457 500 - - Jun-15 

Constitution Avenue 42,000 14,500 19,500 8,000 - Jun-16 

Transport for Canberra – City Path 
Lighting 

400 300 100 - - Jun-15 

Transport for Canberra – Majura 
Parkway3 

278,500 139,000 108,000 31,500 - Jun-16 

Transport for Canberra – Majura 
Parkway Off Road Shared Path 

8,000 - 5,600 2,400 - Jun-16 

       

Parks, Conservation and Land       

Drinking Fountains and Refill 
Stations 

240 80 160 - - Jun-15 
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   Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

Jerrabomberra Wetlands 
Infrastructure Improvements 

2,341 1,423 918 - - Jun-15 

National Arboretum Canberra – 
Water Security 

3,580 1,060 1,023 499 998 Jun-17 

Red Hill Nature Reserve 
Remediation (Finalisation of 
Design) 

135 - 135 - - Jun-15 

Shopping Centre Upgrade Program 
– Red Hill and Lyons 

8,000 5,692 2,308 - - Jun-15 

Town and District Park Upgrades 6,150 4,817 1,333 - - Jun-15 

       

Property       

Conservation Management Plans for 
Heritage Buildings (Feasibility) 

800 637 163 - - Jun-15 

Remediation of Fuel Storage 
Facilities 

2,010 1,610 400 - - Jun-15 

Yarralumla – Canberra Brickworks 
Site Remediation 

2,900 371 2,348 181 - Jun-16 

       

ACTION       

ACTION – Third Major Bus Depot 
(Feasibility) 

401 50 351 - - Jun-15 

       

ACT NoWaste       

Mugga Lane – Land Fill Extension – 
Stage 5 

19,850 8,441 11,409 - - Jun-15 

Mugga Lane – Rehabilitation of Old 
Landfill Cells 

3,100 1,566 351 1,183 - Jun-16 

West Belconnen Resource 
Management Centre Rehabilitation 
of Landfill Cells 

1,865 1,511 50 304 - Jun-16 

       

Total Works in Progress 389,804 188,590 156,149 44,067 998  

       

Prior Year Urban Improvement 
Program 

      

Inner North – Off Leash Dog Park 450 250 200 - - Jun-15 

Molonglo Riverside Park – Stage 1 4,500 1,990 2,510 - - Jun-15 

Transport for Canberra – Bus Stop 
Upgrades to Disability Standards – 
Stage 2 

4,500 2,750 1,750 - - Jun-15 

Transport for Canberra – Walking 
and Cycling Infrastructure – 
Stage 3 

5,500 3,750 1,750 - - Jun-15 

       

Total Urban Improvement 
Program 

14,950 8,740 6,210 - -  

              

Total Capital Works Program 485,444 197,330 206,326 76,885 4,056   
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Selected Initiatives 

ACTION – Improved public transport 

The government will deliver additional weekend bus services in new suburbs including Wright, 
Casey, Harrison and West Macgregor. 

The total funding for this initiative is $2 million over 4 years. 

ACTION – Supporting operational capacity 

The government will provide $6.360 million in 2014-15 to cover increases in the cost of 
workers’ compensation insurance for ACTION and fringe benefits tax liability associated with 
the provision of onsite employee parking. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.360 million over 1 year. 

Canberra Connect – New services in Gungahlin 

The government is establishing a new Canberra Connect Shopfront in the Gungahlin Office 
Building, which is scheduled to open in 2015. Services available at the shopfront will include 
payment of government bills, drivers’ licences and MyWay card services. 

The total funding for this initiative is $4.195 million over 4 years (this figure includes $3.869 
million for Expenses, $96,000 for Depreciation and $230,000 for Associated Capital). 

Transport for Canberra – Improved community transport coordination 

The government will improve the coordination of community transport services, including the 
development of an enhanced booking system. The booking system will allow for a demand 
responsive model to maximise use of existing ACTION special needs transport buses for 
community transport. This will improve community transport in Belconnen, the Inner North and 
Inner South to better meet the needs of the aged and transport disadvantaged. 

The total funding for this initiative is $500,000 over 1 year. 
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Central Agency Directorates  
(Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate; Commerce and Works 
Directorate, Economic Development Directorate) 

Overview  

There are a small number of initiatives within these directorates that aim to support whole of 
government action in health, introduce regulatory reform for the community sector, 
improve access to digital technology and introduce new concession and subsidy 
programs. ACTCOSS supports initiatives that work to increase health and wellbeing and 
welcomes the Healthy Weight Initiative. We note, however, the need to take a wider view of 
the causes of weight gain and obesity and encourage the government to take a social 
determinants of health view to tackling this issue. 

The community sector has been working with government for a number of years to reduce 
red-tape and the regulatory burden on the sector, and in this Budget will continue to be 
required to contribute 0.34% of the indexation provided on government funded projects to 
support the ACT Community Sector Reform initiative. ACTCOSS notes the investment of a 
dedicated regulatory reform team to support reforms across government to support this 
work for business, the government and the community. ACTCOSS would like further 
information regarding how this process will intersect with the work already occurring around 
community sector reform.  

ACTCOSS welcomes the ACT Government’s investment in digital technology to improve 
and streamline service delivery. We are concerned, however, that there is attention given to 
ensuring that everyone in the community can access services, and options remain for 
people who do not have access to information technology. It is important that we do not further 
contribute to the digital divide which sees people unable to access to information 
technology further marginalised and isolated. 

ACTCOSS welcomes the ACT Government’s commitment to ensuring that there are a range 
of concessions to support low-income households meet the costs of essential services. We 
support moves to improve effectiveness and support appropriate targeting of 
concessions. We signal caution around the assessment process around sustainability of 
programs and the need to view these programs as investments to support households’ cost of 
living pressures and their ongoing participation. 

It is pleasing to see additional support for the management and maintenance of the Taxi 
Subsidy Scheme. We see this as an essential program to support people with disabilities’ 
access to essential services and participation in the community. 

Programs that support active lifestyles are welcomed by ACTCOSS. There is a need to ensure 
that there is universal access for programs, and that households are supported to reinforce 
work occurring at schools.  

On the whole these go some way to meeting goals around social inclusion, social 
determinants of health and effective community services, but ACTCOSS believes there are 
opportunities to refine initiatives for even greater gain. 
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Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate  
Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  
  

Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate      

ACTPS Workers’ Compensation and Work Safety 
Improvement Plan 

2,747 2,790 2,834 2,917 11,288

Agency Asset Review – Pilot 0 0 0 0 0

Expenditure Reviews 800 618 0 0 1,418

Healthy Weight Initiative 1,538 1,315 344 448 3,645

iConnect 2,047 201 -2,947 -9,036 -9,735

Infrastructure Finance and Advisory Unit 1,499 1,066 987 998 4,550

Regulatory Reform Team 763 0 0 0 763

   

Total 9,394 5,990 1,218 -4,673 11,929

Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate  
Table 5.4.11: 2014-15 Capital Works  

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 

 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Australia Forum – Investment ready 200 - 200 - - Jun-15 

Total New Works 200 - 200 - -  

              

Total Capital Works Program 200 - 200 - -   

Commerce and Works Directorate  
Table 3.2.2: Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  
  

Commerce and Works Directorate      

ACT Concessions Program – Increasing funding 6,615 0 0 0 6,615

ACT Government Office Building ICT Infrastructure and 
Relocation Costs 

372 112 112 112 708

Data.ACT – Open Access Platform 0 0 0 0 0

Electronic Tendering -42 -165 -165 -165 -537

Employee Self-service and Automated Help Desk Tools 0 0 -135 -225 -360

Enhancing Security for Email and Internet Usage 96 96 96 96 384

Human Resources Information Management System 
Upgrade 

0 859 859 859 2,577

ICT Sustainability – Desktop computer and printer energy 
management 

0 -32 -31 -30 
 

-93

ICT Transformation – Hybrid cloud computing 1,290 -890 -3,270 -5,730 -8,600

Invoice Automation 0 50 50 50 150

New ACT Court Facilities 2,552 1,097 899 922 5,470

Revenue Collection Transformation 0 0 2,718 1,172 3,890
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Economic Development Directorate  
Table 3.2.2 Expense Initiatives 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total
Expense Initiatives Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
  
  

Economic Development Directorate      

ACT Government Office Building – Gungahlin fitout 0 0 173 346 519

Active Kids Challenge 0 0 0 0 0

Australia Forum – Investment ready 1,500 0 0 0 1,500

Brand Canberra – Transforming the city 800 0 0 0 800

Business Development Strategy – Partnerships and 
resources for local businesses 

100 0 0 0 100

Canberra Day 2015 300 0 0 0 300

Cooperative Airline Stimulus Fund 600 0 0 0 600

Developing Business Opportunities – Assisting the transition 
to the private sector 

150 0 0 0 150

Gungahlin Leisure Centre – Operating costs 310 238 523 536 1,607

Increased Sports Grants – Asset repair and maintenance 
scheme 

500 0 0 0 500

Innovation Support – CBR Innovation Network 0 0 0 0 0

International Cricket Council Cricket World Cup 2015 2,255 0 0 0 2,255

Invest Canberra – Further promotion of Canberra’s 
investment and business opportunities 

100 0 0 0 100

Isabella Weir Spillway - Upgrades 0 0 0 100 100

Lyneham Sports Precinct – Stage 4 tennis facility 
enhancement 

2,500 500 0 0 3,000

Majura Parkway to Majura Road – Link road construction 0 0 0 95 95

Sportsgrounds – Additional irrigation 500 0 0 0 500

Stromlo Forest Park Implementation of Bushfire Management 
Plan 

0 30 70 100 
 

200

Supporting Local Business Fund 150 0 0 0 150

Tuggeranong Lakeside Leisure Centre – Water play park  0 0 0 5 5

Visit Canberra – Tourism industry growth partnerships 750 0 0 0 750

Young Business Connect 300 0 0 0 300

      

Total 10,815 768 766 1,182 13,531

Economic Development Directorate  
Table 5.4.14: 2014-15 Capital Works 

  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 

 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

       

New Capital Works       

Australia Forum – Investment ready 1,300 - 1,300 - - Jun-15 

Woden Bus Interchange 
Redevelopment – Stage 1 

3,250 - 1,250 2,000 - Mar-16 

        

Territory Venue and Events       

Stromlo Forest Park – 
Implementation of bushfire 
management plan 

1,650 - 500 650 500 Dec-16 

        

Sports and Recreation       

Lyneham Sports Precinct – Stage 4 
tennis facility enhancement 

3,000 - 2,500 500 - Jun-16 
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Narrabundah Ball Park – Stage 2 – 
Design 

- - - - - Jun-15 

       

Land Release Program       

City to the Lake Arterial Roads 
Concept Design 

2,750 - 850 1,400 500 Jun-17 

Dickson Group Centre Intersections 
– Upgrade 

3,380 - 1,500 1,380 500 Jun-16 

Isabella Weir Spillway – Upgrades 10,100 - 5,050 5,050 - Dec-15 

Majura Parkway to Majura Road – 
Link road 

9,856 - 3,300 6,556 - Dec-15 

Molonglo Infrastructure Investment 17,000 - 6,000 8,000 3,000 Dec-16 

Throsby – Access road and western 
intersection 

5,300 - 2,000 2,300 1,000 Dec-16 

Total New Capital Works 57,586 - 24,250 27,836 5,500  

       

Urban Improvement Program       

Tuggeranong Lakeside Leisure 
Centre – Water play park 

500 - - 500 - Dec-15  

Total Urban Improvement 
Program 

500 - - 500 -  

       

Capital Upgrades       

Major Venues – Facilities Upgrades 1,125 - 1,125    

Sports Facilities 2,700 - 2,700    

Infrastructure Planning and Design 276   - 276    

Total Capital Upgrades 4,101 - 4,101    

       

Total New Works 62,187 - 28,351 28,336 5,500   

             

Works in Progress       

City Action Plan Stage 1 – 
Edinburgh Avenue Improvements 

2,000 1,600 400 - - Jun-15 

Isabella Weir Spillway Upgrades 
(Feasibility) 

300 200 100 - - Jun-14 

Kingston Foreshore Parking 
(Design) 

200 50 150 - - Sep-14 

Office Accommodation 2,500 1,050 1,050 400 - Feb-16 

Woden Bus Interchange – Early 
Works 

1,750 100 1,650 - - Dec-14 

Woden Bus Interchange 
Redevelopment (Finalisation of 
Design) 

750 250 500 - - Dec-14 

       

Territory Venue and Events       

Manuka Oval – New Spectator 
Facilities and Media Infrastructure 

4,056 1,206 2,850 - - Mar-15 

Manuka Oval Redevelopment 
(Design) 

1,152 852 300 - - May-14 

Motorsports Fund – Capital 
Improvements to Fairbairn Park 
(Design) 

500 200 300 - - Jun-15 

New Stadium Feasibility Study 300 240 60 - - Jun-13 

Stromlo Forest Park Planning and 
Infrastructure 

2,800 1,100 1,700 - - Jun-15 

Wright Outer Asset Protection Zone 
– Stromlo Forest Park 

250 100 150 - - Dec-14 
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Sports and Recreation       

Franklin – Community Recreation 
Irrigated Park Enhancement 

500 - 500 - - Mar-15 

Grant for Development of a New 
Basketball Centre and Player 
Amenities 

3,000 2,250 750 - - Jun-15 

Gungahlin Pool 26,300 25,300 1,000 - - May-14 

Lyneham Precinct – Regional Tennis 
and Sports Centre – Stage 2 

4,000 2,004 1,996 - - Dec-14 

Lyneham Precinct Redevelopment 
Stage 3 

4,600 4,100 500 - - Dec-14 

Lyneham Sports Precinct – Central 
Amenities (Design) 

500 150 350 - - Dec-14 

Lyneham Sports Precinct 
Development  – Stage 1 

8,600 7,850 750 - - Jun-15 

Melrose Synthetic Football Facility 
(Design) 

200 50 150 - - Dec-14 

Netball Infrastructure Upgrades 
(Design) 

200 - 200 - - Jun-14 

Stromlo Forest Park – Enclosed 
Oval (Feasibility) 

200 - 200 - - Jun-15 

“Where Will We Play” Outdoor 
Facilities Water Reduction 
Strategies 

16,000 10,169 5,831 - - Dec-14 

       

Land Release Program       

City to Lake – West Basin Public 
Waterfront (Design) 

3,120 520 2,600   Jun-15 

City to the Lake Assessment 
(Feasibility) 

800 400 400 - - Jun-14 

Coppins Crossing Road and William 
Hovell Drive Intersection and Road 
Upgrades (Feasibility) 

900 50 850 - - Jun-15 

Cravens Creek Water Quality 
Control Pond 

21,000 250 11,000 9,750 - Sep-15 

Gungahlin Town Centre Roads 
(Design)4 

1,000 780 220 - - May-13 

Horse Park Drive Extension from 
Burrumarra Avenue to Mirrabei 
Drive 

11,500 5,700 4,800 1,000 - Dec-15 

Horse Park Drive Extension from 
Burrumarra Avenue to Mirrabei 
Drive (Design) 

600 530 70 - - Dec-12 

Horse Park Drive Extension to 
Moncrieff Group Centre 

24,000 16,953 7,047 - - Jun-14 

Horse Park Drive Water Quality 
Control Pond 

6,000 100 2,900 3,000 - Jun-15 

John Gorton Drive Extension to 
Molonglo 2 and Group Centre 

65,050 38,550 17,600 8,900 - Oct-14 

Kenny – Floodways, Road Access 
and Basins (Design) 

500 50 450 - - May-15 

Majura Parkway Estate 
Development (Design) 

600 - 600 - - Jun-14 

Molonglo 2 – East-West Arterial 
Road and Services Extension to 
Cravens Creek (Design) 

500 300 200 - - Jun-14 

Molonglo 2 – Uriarra Road Upgrade 17,000 5,050 6,450 5,500 - Mar-15 

Molonglo 2 – Water Quality Control 
Ponds, Sewers and Cyclepath 
(Design) 

1,000 200 800 - - Mar-15 
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  Estimated Estimated 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Physical 
 Total Expenditure Financing Financing Financing Completion 
 Cost Pre 2014-15    Date 

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000   

Molonglo 2 – Water Supply, Trunk 
Sewer and Stormwater 
Infrastructure – Stage 1  

10,000 3,550 6,450 - - Dec-15 

Molonglo 2 Sewer and Pedestrian 
Bridge over Molonglo River 

12,400 1,100 6,800 4,500 - Dec-15 

Molonglo 3 – Hydraulic Services 
Concept Masterplanning 
(Feasibility) 

450 100 350 - - Jun-15 

Molonglo 3 – Major Electrical 
Infrastructure Relocation 
(Feasibility) 

350 100 250 - - Jun-15 

Molonglo 3 – Preliminary 
Geotechnical Investigation 
(Feasibility) 

275 100 175 - - Jun-15 

Molonglo Valley – Implementation of 
NES Plan – Stage 2 

600 200 400 - - Jun-15 

North Weston – Road Intersection 
Reconstruction 

28,500 20,500 8,000 - - Sep-14 

Revitalisation of Civic and Braddon 
(Design) 

750 550 200 - - Mar-15 

Throsby – Access Road (Design) 1,000 100 900 - - Sep-14 

West Belconnen – Roads and Traffic 
(Feasibility) 

325 75 250 - - Jun-15 

West Belconnen – Stormwater, 
Hydraulic and Utility Services 
(Feasibility) 

350 100 250 - - Jun-15 

       

Infrastructure Planning       

Molonglo – North-South Arterial 
Road Bridge and Pedestrian 
Bridge (Feasibility) 

300 200 100 - - Oct-14 

        

Urban Improvement Program       

Infrastructure Improvements at 
Sportsgrounds 

1,150 950 200 - - Dec-14 

Restoration of Sportsgrounds – 
Bonython, Watson and 
Weetangera 

4,000 2,467 1,533 - - Jun-15 

       

Total Works in Progress 294,678 158,346 103,282 33,050 - 

             
Total Capital Works Program 356,865 158,346 131,633 61,386 5,500 

Selected Initiatives 

Chief Minister and Treasury Directorate 

Healthy Weight Initiative 

The Healthy Weight Action Plan funding of $3.645 million over four years will provide for 
community programs and education development activities, student physical activity education 
programs, web-based resources for general practitioners and developing nutritional 
information for supermarkets and shopping centres. The government will focus on partnering 
with industry to improve the quality of the Territory’s food environment and equip the 
community to make informed diet choices. These initiatives will complement other government 
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priorities including the Transport for Canberra walking and cycling infrastructure and the ‘Ride 
or Walk to School’ program.  

The total funding for this initiative is $3.645 million over 4 years. 

Regulatory Reform Team 

The government will fund a dedicated Regulatory Reform Team to direct and coordinate 
regulatory and process reforms across government to reduce red tape and deliver tangible 
benefits and savings to business, the community and the government. 

The total funding for this initiative is $763,000 over 1 year. 

iConnect  

The government will build a digital platform to transform the delivery of ACT Government 
services to citizens, businesses and the government. iConnect will establish a secure online 
portal to provide access to core government services and payment transactions through a 
single sign-on for all customers. This initiative is expected to generate net savings of 
$9.735 million across agencies during the forward estimates. 

The total funding for this initiative is $-9.735million over 4 years (savings to government). 

Commerce and Works Directorate 

ACT Concessions Program – Increasing funding 

The government will provide additional funding to assist households meet the costs of 
essential services. The government will evaluate the program in 2014-15 to consider options 
to improve its effectiveness, targeting and sustainability. 

The total funding for this initiative is $6.615 million over 1 year. 

Taxi Subsidy Scheme 

The government will provide funding for the management and maintenance of the Taxi 
Subsidy Scheme (TSS) smartcard program.  

The total funding for this initiative is $112,000 over 1 year. 

Economic Development Directorate 

Active Kids Challenge 

The government will support the Physical Activity Foundation to deliver the Active Kids 
Challenge. The program aims to reduce the impact of childhood inactivity and promote healthy 
lifestyle habits to primary school children. The government is investing $0.330 million in this 
initiative over three years until 2016-17; that cost will be met from within existing resources. 

The total funding for this initiative is $330,000 over 1 year (existing resources).  
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